

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org

September 17, 2018

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg.
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
PECO Energy Company – Electric Division
Docket No. R-2018-3000164

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Reply Brief in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Hayley E. Dunn".

Hayley E. Dunn
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. 324763
E-Mail: HDunn@paoca.org

Enclosure

cc: Honorable Christopher P. Pell, ALJ
Honorable F. Joseph Brady, ALJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Overview of NRG Proposal 4

 B. PECO’s Provision of Default Service and Applicable Law..... 4

 C. NRG’s Proposal to Reallocate Costs..... 5

 1. Qualifications of Mr. Peterson 5

 2. NRG’s Alternative Cost Allocation 5

 a. NRG’s Proposal Ignores PECO’s Role as a Default Service Provider and
 Allocates Unavoidable Costs to Default Service..... 5

 b. The Restructuring Order is Not Related to NRG’s Proposal and Does Not
 Support NRG’s Proposal 6

 3. Effects of NRG’s Proposal 8

 4. Additional Issues 10

 a. NRG’s Policy Argument Should be Rejected 10

 D. Summary 11

V. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Administrative Decisions

Application of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of its Restructuring Plan Under Section 2806 of the Public Utility Code, Docket No. P-00971265, 1997 Pa. PUC LEXIS 51 (Order entered December 23, 1997)6, 7, 8

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 54.188(g)4
52 Pa. Code § 69.18085, 8

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.1).....4, 6
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.2).....4
66 Pa. C.S. § 2807(e)(3.4).....4
